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Reviewer A 
General comments 
This study used a huge developing cohort in USA, and validated the models using 
relatively large cohort in the different areas. Sample size and study design is excellent. 
They identified many risk factors for preterm birth with small confidence intervals. In 
addition, they constructed nomograms to predict the individual probability of preterm 
birth, which will be useful in real medicine. 
Reply: Thank you for your appreciation. All of your words and work are highly 
appreciated. 
 
Comments 
Introduction 
The authors clearly stated the current understanding and unknown clinical questions on 
prediction models for preterm birth. 
Reply: Thank you for your appreciation. All of your words and work are highly 
appreciated. 
 
Materials and Methods 
You listed relevant variables. What do you mean “hypertension eclampsia”? Because 
you listed hypertension (pre-pregnancy hypertension, gestational hypertension, and no 
hypertension) in the lists, does the “hypertension eclampsia” indicate both pre-
eclampsia and eclampsia? OR, does the “hypertension eclampsia” indicate only 
eclampsia without showing hypertension? If so, where is the category of preeclampsia 
or super-imposed preeclampsia included in? 
Reply: We are very sorry that our expression confused you. The hypertensive eclampsia 
in this paper is a convulsion that occurs in the mother on the basis of preeclampsia and 
cannot be explained by other  
reasons. Therefore, in this paper, the hypertension eclampsia only indicate eclampsia. 
Preeclampsia is also associated with preterm birth in previous study. Unfortunately, 
however, this database did not collected the data on preeclampsia. So we did not 
included this factor of preeclampsia in our models, and that is one of the limitations of 
our study.(see Page 9, line 240) 
 
 
Line 103: full-term birth (FTB) -&gt; FTB 
Reply: Thank you for your reminding.  



 

Changes in the text: We have modified the full-term birth (FTB) to FTB in the paper. 
(see Page 3, line 86) 
 
There are no concerns on the statistical methods. However, you should add how to use 
nomogram. 
Reply: Thanks for your comments for our statistical methods. We add the nomogram 
usage method in this paper.  (see Page 5, line 130-134) 
Changes in the text: To use the nomogram, first, locate a specific point of an individual 
patient on each variable axis; second, draw a vertical line upwards in variable axis, each 
variable corresponding to a specific point on the Points scale (top); third, sum all the 
points of each variable, and locate on the Total Points scale (bottom); forth, draw a 
vertical line downwards, corresponding to the PTB probability axis to determine the 
PTB probability. (see Page 5, line 130-134) 
 
Results 
Table 1, Supplementary Table S1: You should list up “FTB” in the foot note, presenting 
the full spelling. 
Reply: Thanks for your suggestions. we added the full spelling of FTB in the foot note 
of Supplementary Table S1. (see Page 1 in Supplementary materials) 
Changes in the text: The full spelling of FTB was added in the foot note of 
Supplementary Table S1. (see Page 1 in Supplementary materials) 
 
You should also make the Supplementary Tables showing the score of each variable in 
the moderately and late PB, VPB, and EPB risk model and the prediction probability 
corresponding to the total points, respectively. 
Reply: Thanks for your suggestions. we added the score of each variable in the 
moderately and late PB, VPB, and EPB risk model and the prediction probability 
corresponding to the total points, respectively, in Supplementary Table S6, S7 and S8. 
(see Page 11-13 in Supplementary materials)  
Changes in the text: The score of each variable in the moderately and late PB, VPB, 
and EPB risk model and the prediction probability corresponding to the total points, 
respectively, were added in Supplementary Table S6, S7 and S8. (see Page 11-13 in 
Supplementary materials)  
 
Discussion 
Line 223 thees -&gt; these or the? 
Reply: Thank you for your reminding. We are sorry that this is our clerical error.  
Changes in the text: We have corrected it in the article. (see Page 7, line 187) 
 
This study used a huge developing cohort in USA, and validated the models using 



 

relatively large cohort in the different areas. Sample size and study design is excellent. 
They identified many risk factors for preterm birth with small confidence intervals. In 
addition, they constructed nomograms to predict the individual probability of preterm 
birth, which will be useful in real medicine. 
However, several modification, especially individual scores for of each variable in the 
moderately and late PB, VPB, and EPB risk model and the prediction probability 
corresponding to the total points should be added as supplementary tables. 
Reply: Thanks for your suggestions. we added the score of each variable in the 
moderately and late PB, VPB, and EPB risk model and the prediction probability 
corresponding to the total points, respectively, in Supplementary Table S6, S7 and S8. 
(see Page 11-13 in Supplementary materials)  
Changes in the text: The score of each variable in the moderately and late PB, VPB, 
and EPB risk model and the prediction probability corresponding to the total points, 
respectively, were added in Supplementary Table S6, S7 and S8. (see Page 11-13 in 
Supplementary materials). 
 
Reviewer B 
 
Figure 3, we failed to find figures 3M-3P in figure 3, while they are mentioned in the 
figure 3 legend, please check it.  

 
Response: We are very sorry that our clerical error confused you. We have made 
corresponding modifications. 
 
Table 1 and main text, please change number format in thousands, for example, it 
should be presented as 14,518,114 rather than 14518114.  
Response: Thanks for your suggestion, we have revised the relevant content. 
 
Table 1, the percentages may not add to 100%, if relevant, authors may consider adding 
a footnote the explain why numbers do not sum to 100%. Please also check the whole 
text and ensure the accuracy of all numbers and values.  



 

 
Response: We are very sorry that our clerical error confused you. As a result of the 
rounding method used to calculate the percentages, the percentages add up to more than 
100.0%. We have carefully reviewed all numbers and values in our study, and the 
previous tables has been replaced by the new tables (Table1 and TableS1). In this 
version, we confirmed the whole text and all numbers and values were correct. 
 
Table 2, please check the number circled to see if any adjustments should be made, as 
it may not be consistent with the main text.  

 

 
Response: We are very sorry that our clerical error confused you. We have made 
corresponding modifications. The modified content is as follows: maternal age>40 <20 
(OR: 1.155; 95% CI:1.144-1.166; P<0.001), 
 
Any abbreviations used in figures and tables or their description should be defined in a 
footnote beneath each corresponding table/figure. Even if they were explained in the 
main text, full terms must be presented again in the corresponding figures and tables, 
so that figures and tables can be read on their own. 
Response: Thanks for your suggestion, we have added footnotes under each figure and 
each table. 
 



 

The mentioned name does not match with the authors name, please check it.  

 

 
Response: We are very sorry that our clerical error confused you. The reference quoted 
here is correct. We have added the author's full name in the study. 
 
Authors mention ‘studies’, while only one reference is cited, please check if add 
adjustments should be made.  

 
Response: Thank you very much for your reminding and suggestion, we have revised 
it in the manuscript. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


